
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NO. 94-50664

CHERYL J. HOPWOOD, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
A-92-CV-563

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Dan Morales	Charles Alan Wright	Harry M. Reasoner
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS	Samuel Issacharoff	Allan Van Fleet
Jorge Vega	727 E. 26th Street	Betty R. Owens
Javier Aguilar	Austin, Texas 78705	Dana C. Livingston
209 W. 14th Street	Telephone: (512) 471-5151	Manuel Lopez
Price Daniel Building	Facsimile: (512) 477-8149	VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P
Austin, Texas 78701	Facsimile: (512) 471-6988	1001 Fannin Street
Telephone: (512) 463-2191		Houston, Texas 77002-6760
Facsimile: (512) 463-2063		Telephone:(713) 758-2358

Facsimile: (713) 758-2346

Barry Burgdorf

R. Scott Placek

VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.

600 Congress Avenue

Austin, Texas 78701-3200

Telephone: (512) 495-8539

Facsimile: (512) 495-8612

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

February 10, 1995

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NO. 94-50664

CHERYL J. HOPWOOD, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

for the Western District of Texas

A-92-CV-563

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
RECORD REFERENCES	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
(i) Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below	1
(ii) Statement of Facts	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE LAW SCHOOL'S AFFIRMATIVE-ACTION PLAN IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO MEET COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS.	12

A. The Plan Meets Compelling Governmental Interests 13

1. Texas' Compelling Interest in Remediating Past Discrimination and Eliminating the Vestiges of its Segregated Education System 13

2. Texas' Compelling Interest in Diversity at the Law School 22

B. The Plan is Narrowly Tailored. 24

1. Efficacy of Alternative Remedies 25

2. Flexibility and Duration of the Relief 26

3. Relationship of Goals to Relevant Population 27

4. Impact on Third Parties 28

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS' REQUESTED RELIEF. 31

A. The District Court Properly Denied Prospective Injunctive Relief. 33

B. The District Court Properly Refused To Order that Plaintiffs Be Admitted to the Law School. 35

C. The District Court Properly Refused To Award Compensatory Damages. 36

D. The District Court Properly Declined To Assess Punitive Damages. 38

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Adams v. Richardson, 356 F. Supp. 92 (D.D.C.), *modified and aff'd*, 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973), *dism'd sub nom. Women's Equity Action League v. Cavazos*, 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 2, 3, 14

Adams v. Richardson, 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 22

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 5, 20

Butler v. Dowd, 979 F.2d 661 (8th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 113 S. Ct. 2395 (1993) 36

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978) 31-32, 35-37

City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) *passim*

Creamer v. Porter, 754 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1985) 38-39

Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman, 443 U.S. 526 (1979) 18

Detroit Police Officers' Ass'n v. Young, 608 F.2d 671 (6th Cir. 1979), *cert. denied*, 452 U.S. 938 (1981) 24

Edwards v. City of Houston, 37 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994) *passim*

Firefighters Local 1784 v. Stotts, 467 U.S. 561 (1984) 35-36

Flax v. Potts, 567 F. Supp. 859 (N.D. Tex. 1983) 5

Freeman v. Pitts, 112 S. Ct. 1430 (1992) 18-19

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980) 13, 27-29

Geier v. Alexander, 801 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1986) 17, 25, 29-30

Gideon v. JohnsManville Sales Corp., 761 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1985) 38

Haley v. Pan Am. World Airways, 746 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1984) 38

Hammon v. Barry, 813 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1987), *cert. denied*, 486 U.S. 1036 (1988) 20

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States, 433 U.S. 299 (1977) 18

Henschen v. City of Houston, 959 F.2d 584 (5th Cir. 1992) 33

Hutto v. Davis, 454 U.S. 370 (1982) 22

Johnson v. Transportation Agency, 480 U.S. 616 (1987) 14, 17, 27-29

Knight v. Alabama, 14 F.3d 1535 (11th Cir. 1994) 21

LULAC v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*, 114 S. Ct. 878 (1994) 2, 6, 24

Lehrman v. Gulf Oil Corp., 500 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1974), *cert. denied*, 420 U.S. 929 (1975) 38

Levene v. Pintail Enters., Inc., 943 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1991), *cert. denied*, 112 S. Ct. 2274 (1992) 31

Lindquist v. Idaho State Bd. of Corrections, 776 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1985) 35

Lubbock Civil Liberties Union v. Lubbock Ind. Sch. Dist., 669 F.2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1982) 12, 33-35

Marvin v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist., 714 F.2d 1348 (5th Cir. 1993) 37

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) 32

McKinney v. Blankenship, 154 Tex. 632, 282 S.W.2d 691 (1955) 16

McLauren v. Oklahoma State Regents, 339 U.S. 637 (1950) 20

Memphis Community Sch. Dist. v. Stachura, 477 U.S. 299 (1986) 31, 33

Meredith v. Fair, 298 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1962) 15

Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC, 497 U.S. 547 (1990) 13, 23-24

Milwaukee County Pavers Ass'n v. Fiedler, 922 F.2d 419 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 500 U.S. 954 (1991) 13

Mims v. Wilson, 514 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1975) 19

Morrow v. Crisler, 491 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 419 U.S. 895 (1974) 19

Mt. Healthy Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977) 32

North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann, 402 U.S. 43 (1971) 23

Northeastern Fla. Contractors v. Jacksonville, 113 S. Ct. 2297 (1993) 36

Odom v. Frank, 3 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 1993) 31, 33

Peightal v. Metropolitan Dade County, 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994) 25, 29, 30

Podberesky v. Kirwin, 38 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 1994) 19

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989) 22

Ross v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist., 699 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1983) 5

Russell v. Harrison, 736 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1984) 38

Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC, 478 U.S. 421 (1986) 19, 25-26, 28

Sockwell v. Phelps, 20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994) 12, 36-38

Smith v. Wade, 461 U.S. 30 (1983) 38

St. Mary's Honr Center v. Hicks,
113 S. Ct. 2742 (1993) 32

Swann v. CharlotteMecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971) 18

Sweatt v. Painter,
210 S.W.2d 442 (Tex. Civ. App. - Austin 1948, writ ref'd),
rev'd, 339 U.S. 629 (1950) 16, 20

Sweatt v. Painter,
339 U.S. 629 (1950) 24, 26

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957) 23

Talbert v. City of Richmond,
648 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 1145 (1982) 24

Tasby v. Wright, 713 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1983) 5

Thompkins v. Belt, 828 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1987) 36

Trans World Airlines v. Thurston, 469 U.S. 111 (1985) 32

Turner v. Fouche, 396 U.S. 346 (1970) 36

United States v. City of Alexandria, 614 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1980) 31

United States v. Crucial, 722 F.2d 1182 (5th Cir. 1983) 4

United States v. Fordice, 112 S. Ct. 2727 (1992) 4, 14, 20-22

United States v. Louisiana, 9 F.3d 1159 (5th Cir. 1993) 22

United States v. LULAC, 793 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1986) 22

United States v. Paradise, 480 U.S. 149 (1987) 13, 24, 27-29

United Steel Workers v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193 (1979) 17, 28-29, 39

University of California Regents v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) *passim*

Valentine v. Smith, 654 F.2d 503 (8th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 1124 (1981) 14

Washington Legal Found. v. Alexander, 778 F. Supp. 67 (D.D.C. 1991), *affd*, 984 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 18

Weber v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Co., 563 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1977) 39

Wood v. President & Trustees of Spring Hill College, 978 F.2d 1214 (11th Cir. 1992) 37

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267 (1986) 13-14, 23, 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 38

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d 1-2

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a) 12

45 C.F.R. § 80.3 (b)(6)(i) 3

45 C.F.R. § 80.5(j) 3

TEX. CONST. art. VII, § 7 (1876, repealed 1969) 15

OTHER

Antonin Scalia, *The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers*, 17 SUFFOLK U.L. REV. 881 (1983) 32

Fleming, *Pursuing Diversity in Legal Education*, 36 HOW. L.J. 291 (1993) 29

JACK GREENBERG, *Law Schools in the Supreme Court*, in CRUSADERS IN THE COURTS ch. 6 (1994) 20
